The Vendors will jointly be responsible for the placing commission of 0.5% of the
aggregate Placing Price of the Placing Shares actually placed by the Placing Agent.

The Vendors and the Placee(s) will each bear their own share of Hong Kong stamp
duty, brokerage, trading fee, transaction levy in relation to the Placing, any and all
fees payable to the Stock Exchange and SFC, and all charges, fees and expenses of the
Company’s branch share registrar in Hong Kong.

Completion of the Placing

Subject to the provision of evidence to the Placing Agent’s reasonable satisfaction that
the Vendors can effectively transfer of the Placing Shares, the Placing is expected to
take place on the Placing Completion Date (or such other time or date as the parties to
the Placing Agreement may agree in writing).

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding immediately upon
completion of the Placing(1)

Number of
Shares held

Approximately
% of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximately
% of Shares

in issue

The Vendors:
KAL SG(2) 375,000,000 37.5% 301,000,000 30.1%
KYL SG(2) 375,000,000 37.5% 301,000,000 30.1%

Placee(s) – – 148,000,000 14.8%
Other public Shareholders 250,000,000 25% 250,000,000 25%

Total 1,000,000,000 100% 1,000,000,000 100%

Notes:

(1)	 Assuming no other issue of Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before completion of the Placing.

(2)	 Since (i) Mr. Toe is the spouse of Ms. Wong and (ii) KAL SG and KYL SG are wholly owned by Mr. Toe
and Ms. Wong, respectively, each of KAL SG and KYL SG is deemed to be interested in all the Shares
held by KAL SG and KYL SG for the purpose of the SFO.

– 5 –

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and
expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

“associates” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules